

Nos. 15-56014, 15-56025, 15-56059, 15-56061, 15-56064, 15-56067

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE: HYUNDAI AND KIA  
FUEL ECONOMY LITIGATION**

---

*Kaylene P. Brady, et al. and Nicole Marie Hunter, et al.*  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*Kehlie R. Espinosa; et al.,*  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*Hyundai Motor America, Inc.; et al.*  
Defendants-Appellees.

v.

*Caitlin Ahearn; Andrew York; et al.*  
Objectors-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU  
CASE NO. 2:13-ml-02424-GW-FFM

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

STEVE W. BERMAN  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO  
LLP  
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-7292

ROBERT B. CAREY  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO  
LLP  
11 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1000  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
(602) 840-5900

*Attorneys for the Appellee Class and Plaintiffs-Appellees Brady and Hunter*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B) STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Requiring multi-state consumer law analysis in the settlement context is contrary to Supreme Court precedent relieving lower courts of an unnecessary manageability inquiry. ....	6
A. A single, factual question fundamental to the litigation and held in common among class members can satisfy predominance. ....	6
B. Manageability concerns cannot defeat such predominance in the settlement context—and whether to try a nationwide class using the law of a single state, multi-state groupings, or the laws of fifty states is a matter of manageability. ....	7
C. Absent class members benefit fairly from nationwide settlements of consumer protection law claims, even where state-law variations might have required different litigation strategies. ....	9
II. Vacating the certification of a settlement class for failure to determine whether differences in state law defeat predominance conflicts with precedent from this Circuit. ....	12
III. Vacating the certification of a settlement class for failure to determine whether differences in state law defeat predominance also conflicts with precedent from the Third Circuit. ....	15
IV. Compelled multi-state consumer-law analysis increases the expense and uncertainty of global settlements and thereby reduces their likelihood, contrary to public policy.....	17

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 18
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Castano v. The American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Edenborough v ADT, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-02233-JST, 2018 WL 1036998 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2018) .....	17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Feitler v. The Animation Celection, Inc.</i> , 13 P.3d 1044 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Hanlon v Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. C95-2010, 1995 WL 18241629 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 1995) .....	13
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	18

*In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.*,  
881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018) .....5, 6, 12, 16, 18

*J.P. Morgan & Co. v. Super. Ct.*,  
6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 214 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....14

*Johnson v. Gen. Mills, Inc.*,  
No. SACV1000061-CJC, 2013 WL 12248151  
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013) .....18

*Klay v. Humana*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....2, 11, 14, 15

*Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co.*,  
No. C-12-04936 LB, 2014 WL 4978433  
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014).....18

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n  
of City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....17

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC*,  
660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Ragsdale v. Turnock*,  
941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991) .....10

*Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co.*,  
258 P.3d 1199 (Or. 2011) .....11

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....1, 2, 3, 15, 16, 18

*In re Tobacco II Cases*,  
207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) .....10

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration  
Marketing, Sales Prac. & Prod. Liab. Litig,*  
8:10-ml-02151-JVS, 2013 WL 3224585  
(C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013) .....12

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,*  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....6

*Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.,*  
529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976) .....17

*Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Industries, Inc.,*  
824 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2016) .....11

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,*  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....15, 16

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....6, 7, 13
